GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 884 HOUSE BILL 2233

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF AHOSKIE TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS FOR RENOVATION OF ITS REGIONAL SMALL BUSINESS INCUBATOR.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The Town of Ahoskie (the "Town") may join in, ratify, or affirm any existing contract or execute any new contract with S.T. Wooten Construction Company, Inc. (the "Company") for the renovation of the Regional Small Business Incubator as said contract may be negotiated with the Company by the Construction Committee appointed to oversee the renovation and rehabilitation of said facility with one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000) in funds granted to the Town by the North Carolina Technological Development Authority for the continuing development of the Regional Small Business Incubator owned by the Town.

Sec. 2. Such contract and subsequent change orders may be executed and/or ratified by the Town with the Company without further advertisement for bids or estimates, the provisions of Article 8 of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes notwithstanding.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 16th day of June, 1988.